FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

2018/19 Decision No. 2046

Record of Decision by Executive

Monday, 3 September 2018

Portfolio	Planning and Development
Subject:	Response to Draft Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan
Report of:	Director of Planning & Regulation
Corporate Priority:	Maintain and extend prosperity; Protect and enhance the environment; Providing housing choices; Strong, safe, inclusive and healthy communities

Purpose:

To agree the Council's, as the Local Planning Authority, response to the Pre-submission (Regulation 14) Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan consultation.

In March 2017, the Titchfield Neighbourhood Forum and Titchfield Neighbourhood Area were designated by the Council for the purposes of allowing the Forum to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan. In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations (2012), Titchfield Neighbourhood Forum is required to undertake Presubmission consultation and publicity on its Pre-submission Neighbourhood Plan, which includes sending a copy of its proposals to the Council (as the Local Planning Authority) to comment on. The purpose of this report is to set out the Council's response to the Pre-submission consultation on the Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan (TNP). The deadline to respond to the consultation is 10 September 2018.

Options Considered:

The Executive received a deputation in respect of this item from Mr Nick Girdler, Chairman of the Titchfield Village Trust.

As recommendation.

Decision:

RESOLVED that the Executive agrees the Council's response to the Pre-submission (Regulation 14) Titchfield Neighbourhood Plan.

Reason:

The Council has a statutory duty set out in paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 4B of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to provide advice and assistance to 'qualifying bodies', which includes Neighbourhood Forums, undertaking neighbourhood planning.

Confirmed as a true record: Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader)

Monday, 3 September 2018